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To: U.5. Department of Labor From : R.W. Hoffmann
Company : Att: Complaint Dept. - Abyuse Company : CONFIDENTIAL
Fax Mumber - 12022197797 Fax Number ; 7072548830
Subject : Copy of documents forwarded to my State Senator's office
Fages including cover page: 16 Date ; 3/22/2000 Time ; 1:55:38 PM

MESSAGE

W as HHO Covee Page
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' FAX COVER |

To: K. Woodson From ; R.W. Hoffmann
Company : State Senator Wesley Chesbro's Office Company : CONFIDENTIAL
Fax Number : 2241992 Fax Number : 7072548830

Subject : Copy of December 7, 1999 docurnent

Fages including cover page: 15 Date : 3/13/00 Time ; 3:58:30 PM

MESSAGE

Upon delivery (personal delivery and Certifed Mail #7211 647 289) of the December 2, 1994
document, | received my termination’ letter informing me [ will no longer be able to work in the
PRIVELEDGETY limited light duty position offercd me since 11/15/99

This should help describe this seemingly comlpicated issue | request be forwarded Lo the {ppropale
trainedfeducated personnel within your office in order to "FULLY" understand how virtually all
applicable [.aw has heen misinterpreted and misapplicd to usurp hiterally hundreds of thousands of
dollars for personal gain.

ILis absurd to cven begin to accept the possibility L. Rodriquez, Fire Chiel's statement on I'ebruary 16,
2000, "ASF 15 in full compliance. " Who does he think he [and the entire administration) is trying 1o
fool?. Why is he so reluctant to accept the truth?

Please lake the time Lo [ully investizale these allepations. My 'personal leave accounts' are ncarly
exhausted. Saon [ will not be able 1o provide for my family.

| am not just going to 'sn away' as they are hoping without a full invesligation by cvery possble entit ¥
[with proper jur sdictiom| available to cach Califomia Stale citizen

Thank you for yvour time

K. Hottimann

WinFrx PRO Cowver Page
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 Californka Departmant of Corrections
Avenal State Prison

Memorandum

Catz  :  Decemmber 7, 1999

To ' W.M. Mayfield, via L. Rodniguez,
Associate Warden Fire Chief

Subject:  Addendum To Previously Submitted Memorandum Dated December 2, 1999:
Memorandum of Understanding, Sec. 17.02; Firefighter Hours of Work and Compensation
Discrimination Practices; Retaliatory Tactics From FF/CI P. R. Mitehell
and FF/CI D. C. Dixon; March 1994 (through March 26, 1999)

Upon writing the memorandum dated December 2, 1999, several discoveries werc made.
Please allow me to clanfy the following:

To begin, the referred 7199.38 ACTUAL hours worked and resulting 12,62 hours “SHORT" or
deliciency of the Mandatory 212 Rour minimum worked in an established Fair Labor
Standards Act (FL3A) twenty eight (28) day period, is an AVERAGE per twenty eight (28)
day work period calculated over an entire calendar vear.

The current [EXHIBIT “B™] and proposed [EXHIBIT “C"] Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) is very specific.  Section 17.02, Paragraph (A) specifically states:  “The work
schedule for full-time 7k exempt Firefighters on twenty four (24) hour shifts employed by the
Department of Corrections shall be up 1o two hundred and sixtcen (216) hours (very
important) in a twenty-eight (28) day work period. Please see the “Bargaiming Unit 6, 7k
Period” [EXHIBIT “D" attached] and the “Avenal State Prison 7K Work Periods Calendar”
[EXHIBIT “E” attached].

* Inother words, it is agreed Tk exempt Firefighters will not work and SHALL NOT
be scheduled more than nine (9) twenty four (24) hour shifts in a twenty-eighl
(28) day work period.

Alsn, Section 17.02, Paragraph (D) specifically states: All full-time 7k exempt Firefighters
shall be pormally scheduled nine (9) twenty four (24) hour shifts per pay penod, except
Firefighters at NCWF, (SATF, SVSP), and Lancaster,

* To further clarify, it 15 agreed we shall be scheduled nine (9) twenty four (24} hour
shafts per pay period or twelve (12) times each calendar vear.

Now we must multiply nine (9) twenty-four (24) hour shifts by the aumber of pay periods per

year o determine the number of shifts per year. The result is one hundred and eight (108)
twenty-four (24) hour shifts per calendar year.

CDC 1817 [Ldes)

Ll
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The next step is to determine the number of twenty four (24} hour shifis in each of the thirteen
(13) annual FLSA established twenty eight (28) day periods [EXHIBIT “D™ and EXHIBIT
“E" attached] to determined if in fuct time worked is compensable as “OFERTIME ~ The
result is cight (8) with a remainder of four (4). We then subtract four (4) from the thirteen
(13) FLSA twenty-eight (28) day work periods which equals a difference of nine (9). Crin
plain Engilish:

* It is agreed per current [EXHIBIT “B"] and proposed [EXHIBIT “C*] MOU
contract language cach and every 7k cxempt Firefighters work nine {9) twenty
cight (28) day work periods whichk contain only eight (8) twenty four hour shifts
[one hundred and ninety two (192) hours worked, twenty (20) hours short of the
FLSA minimum for the purposes of “overtime” calculation],

* Additionally, each and every 7k exempt Fircfighter works ONLY four (4) twenty-
cight (28) day work periods, which do contzin nine (%) twenty four (24) hour
shifis. This means the four (4) hours of EXTRA half-time which 15 compensable
per FLSA continues to be paid UNLAWFULLY cach and every pay period
regardiess if the FLSA minimum is'was ever met since the “FLSA
Attendance/Worksheet” [EXHIBIT “A™] was first utilized plus or minus fwelve
(+12) vears ago.

To further clanfy, nearly 70% of the FLSA establiched twenty-eight (28) day work periods
only contain 192 hours in which all 7k excmpt Firchighters work State-wide. Tn other words,
a twenty four (24) hour shifl of “overtime” (“overtime” as determined by the “FLSA
Attendance/Worksheet” [EXHIBIT “A"]) worked in one of (hese nine (9) periods will bring
the resulting “total hours worked” up o the agreed MOU contract lanpuage maximum of two
hundred sixtcen (216) hours worked.. . And therefor should onl ¥ be compensablc for the four
(4) hours of EXTRA half-time {(approximately $40.00) per Section 17.02, paragraph (A} “in
accordance with the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act," [EXHIBIT “B™ and
EXHIBIT “C" attached].

¢ Ifwe use a Firefighter's artificially inflated “1.07 hourly rate at $20.00 per hour,
[please compare to Sec. 17.02, (EX1) for the "TRUE" and agreed formula] the
Premium “1.5" OVERTIME rtate then becomes $30.00 per hour. The current
"FLSA Anendance/Worksheet” form [EXHIBIT “A” attached]| yields seven

hundred and twenty dollars (5720.00) for EVERY “extra” oventy four (24)
Rour shift worked which results in an O VERPA YMENT of six hundred
and eighty dollars (§680.00) in which the State of California

has ABSOLUTELY NO QBLIGATION TO REMIT!
[$720.00 "Premium Overtime” fand [ meon FPREMIUM!) minus $+40.00 of
EXTEA half-time equals $680.001].

Not 1.;11[:{ does this reveal SEVERE misappropriation of State Funds CONTINUES to occur
each and every month in which ‘alleged overtime' occurs, but now it must be delermined if

the Fircfighter's work schedule was assigned and approved as stated in the current [EXHIBIT

" -
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“B"] and proposed [EXHIBIT “C7] Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). Remember, all
7k Exempt Firefighters cannot be scheduled more than nige {9) twenty four (24) hour shifts in
& twenty eight (28) day work period AND must be scheduled to EXACTLY nine (9) twenty
four hour (24) shifis per pay period.

Two (2) questions:

* “Has the weork schedule been unknowingly approved 1o assign the Fire Fighler,
Cormrectional Institution’s at Avenal State Prison (and ALL other Institutions Srare-
wide) more than nine (9) twenty four (24) hour shifis in a twenty cight (28) day
work period as established by ‘THE’ “Avenal State Prison 7K Work Periods
Calendar” [EXHIBIT “E” attached]?"

AN

* "Iz it possible each Fire Fighter, Cormrectional Institution has NOT received the
resulting “LAWFUL™ overtime they in fact eamed “in accordance with the
provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act” if they were inadvertently
SCHEDULED more than two hundred and sixteen (216) hours in any established
twenty eight (28) day period? Perhaps only an audit could prove either way.

I hereby do NOT waive and maintain any and all nghts of protection provided me in the
disclosure of this information. I request your immediate investigation and patiently wait your
responsc 10 the statements contained hercin. As [ stated earlier this date, for my personal
protection, I request the immediate notification the moment FF/CIL P. R. Mitchell and FF/CI
D. C. Dixon are informed of a pending investigation (if any). I feel failure to do so F7LL put
my person unknowingly in peril danger out of genuing fear of the threats placed on my person
from March 1994 through March 26, 1999, [The threat of severe bodily injury and DEATH
(“sickle” shaped knife blade (comcealable weapon by all definitions) discovered in my Fire
House “in-box™ on the “Staff” desk (and therefor accessible to Tnmates) on March 9, 1999],

Hence, the four (4) unknown white tablets discovered in my personal drinking beverage with
assigned with FF/CI D.C, Dixon: The same date (March 26, 1999) of my meeting with You at
approximately 1000 hours in your office regarding my concemn for my personal safety while
assigned UNSUPERVISED with this particular “co-worker,” As [ recall, you stated I should,
“Take it like ¢ man!” and just “...get alongl™

Please note, | thought it was rather odd you felt it was more important for me to have spent
time typing my recently completed (hand written) Fire Inspection Reports (a task which can
be accomplished by an inmate at $0.27 per hour) instead of completing the above clarified
statément and details contained herein. I simply utilized this time efficiently as [ waited for
¥ou to retum [rom the Fire House to deliver to my lemporary work station the computer disk
Wwhich contained the ‘blank’ Fire Mmspection form I had requested to commplete cach report. A
disk you stated vou were unable to recover and therefor were unable to deliver to me complete
ttus worked on the computer as you requested.

Please also note, I feel a bit ‘uneasy’ regarding the timing of the process exercised to
terminate me from my “transitional™ light-duty assignment effective December 13, 1999

i
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[EXHIBIT “F" attached]. Though I had'a lengthy conversation with Bonnie Massey, Health
and Safety, this date regarding my concemns, [ have been working very hard to gencrate
revenue (CEASE AND PREVENT THE CONTINUED SEVERE MISAPPROPRIATION
OF STATE FUNDS) for the State of California; my cmployer of nearly sixteen (16) years

izl ‘SERVICE " (to make a difference).

Perhaps it has not vet set in WY conservative estimate using the “current” formula L1f only an
average of thirteen (13) hours of TOTAL "OVERTIME " per month, per Institation State-wide]
causes an extra +315,000 in expenditures per month in which the State has absolutely no
obligation fo remit... times twelve (12) pay periods per year... times twelve (12} calendar
Years since its mception, You can ‘crunch’ the DECEPTT FE numbers which | now refuse to
continue to record on my Official Time-Keeping records just to maintain the Ustarus gua,”

Lastly, T do not agree with vour (twice) denial of my recent milcage reimbursement “Travel
Expense Claim™ form submitted on 12/3/99 for an unnecessary np to Corcoran State Prison:
rescheduled appointment without any notification to Avenal State Prison. These were
circumstances clearly out of both my and Avenal State Prison’s control. Please see the
personal notation, “Change to December 3, 1999" and signature of the Corcoran State Prizon
In-Service-Training Manager, Lt C. M. Scavetta written on December 2, 1999 [EXHIBIT
“H" attacked].

Again, may I make it perfectly clear that T fear for my personal safery and that of all my
family members. You have been Officially notified.

Your anficipated cooperation is greatly appreciated,

A7

Respeci

Fire E:'ighter, [

Aftachments:
EXHIBIT “A™ FLSA ATTENDANCEWORKSHEET FORM
EXHIBIT “B" 17.02 FIREFIGHTER HOURS OF WORK AND
COMPENSATION (CURRENT MOU)
EXHIBIT “C™ CURRENT 17.02 FIREFIGHTER HOURS OF WORK AND
COMPENSATION (PROPOSED MOLD
EXHIBIT “D" BARGAINING UNIT 6, TK PERIONDS
EXHIBIT “E™ AVENAL STATE PRISON 7K WORE PERIODS
CALENDIAR
EXHIBIT “F™ NOTICE OF TERMINATION FROM [LIGHT DUTY
ASSIGNMENT; DECEMBER. 7. 1999
EXHIBIT “G" TRAVEL EXPENSE CLAIM FORM; DECEMBER 3, 1999
EXHIBIT "H™ CORCORAN STATE PRISON IN-SERVICE-TRAINTNG
MEMORANDUM: OCTORER 12, 1994
oc: File
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: ¢ “EXHIBIT "m"

17.02 Firefighter Hours of Work and Compensation

A. The work schedule for full-time 7k exempt Firefighters on twenty-four (24) hour shifts
employed by the Department of Comrections shall be up to two hundred and sixteen (216)
hours in a twenty-eight (28) day work period. The pay for this work penod includes the
straight time portion of overtime hours worked ffom two huridred and rwelve (212) throush
two himdred and sixteen (216) hours in accordance with the provisions ¢f the Fair Labor
Standards Act.

B. The monthly compensation pays for all hours worked in the work schaduls inchiding the
stradght time portion of the overtime. An additional half { ) time payvment will be made for
each of the four (4} hours of overtime worked cach pay perod. Wages will be paid in twebve
112) monehly pay warmants represenzing one-tweltth { 1/12) of the anmual wage, Monthly
supplemental warrants for the remaining half ( 1/2) time pay will be at the appropriate half'[ %)
rime rate for the four (4) hours berwesn two hundred and twelve {212} and rwry hundred and
sixteen (2167 hours.

(. Each institution shall develop a Firefihter schedule which reflects the Tk exemption provided
under the Fair Labor Standards Act. except NCWF and Tancaster. Each Firefighler will be
notified by his of her instinution that he/'she has been placed 1n the 7k exemprion waiver.
Firefighter employvess will not be moved in and o of the Tk eXSmpLion Waiver o avoid
OVETTIME DavIen.

D. All full-time 7k exempt Firefighters shall be normally scheduled nine (9) twenty-four (24)
hour shifts per pav period, except Frrefighters at NCWF and Lancasier. The Firefighters ar
NCWF and Lancaster shall be scheduled as 7k exempr as described in Section 11,12,

E. The method of caleulating the hourly wage for twentv-four {24} hour shift Frefighters is
hased on a two hundred and sixteen (216) hour pay period and i s follows:

2. Straight time hourly ratex |, 5=overtime hourly rate of pay

3. Straight time hourly rate+2=half-time rate of pay

Note: Appropriate premium/supplemental pay shall be included in the abuve
formula to determine FLSA overtime rates,
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3 .. EXH4EIT "Cv

17.02 Firefighter Hnum of Work and Compensation

A. The work schedule for full-ime 7k exempt Firefighters on twenty-four (24) hour shifts
emplayed by the Department of Comections shall be up to two hundred and sixteen (Z 18)
hours in a twenty-sight (25) day work pericd, The pay for this work penod includes the
straight time portion of overtime hours worked from two hundred and twelve (212) through
twa hundred and sixteen {216) hours in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Labor
Standards Act,

8. The monthly compensation pays for all hours worked in the work schedule including the
straight ime portion of the overtime. An additional haif {2) ime payment will be made for
each of the four (4) hours of overtime worked each pay period. Wages will be paid in twehve
{12} monthly pay warrants representing one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual wage. Monthiy
supplemental warrants for the remaining half (1/2) time pay will be at the appropriate haif (2)
lime rate for the four (4) hours between two hundred and twelve (212) and two hundred and
sixteen (216) hours.

C. Each institution shail develop a Firefighter scheduie which reflacts the Tk exemption
provided under the Fair Labor Standards Act except NCWF, SATE, SVSP, and Lancaster.
Each Firefighter will be notified by his or her institution that he/she has been placed in the Tk
exempotion waiver. Firefighter employees will not be moved in and out of the Tk exemption
waiver [0 avoid overtime payment.

D. All full-ime 7k exempt F irefightzrs shall be nomally scheduled nine (8} twenty-four (24)
hour shifts per pay period. except Firefighters at NCWF, SATF, SVSP, and Lancaster The
Firefighters at NCWF, SATF, SVSP, and Lancaster shall b scheduled as 7k exempt as
described in Secion 3312 11,11,

E. The method of calculating the hourly wage for twenty-four (24) hour shift Firefighters is
based on a two hundred and sixteen (216} hour pay period and is as follows:

1. Base salary per month ) 216 hours = straight ime hourly rate of pay
2. Straight time hourly rate x 1.5 = overtime hourly rate of pay
3. Straight time hourly rate ) 2 = half-time rate of pay

Note: Appropriate premium/supplemental pay shall be included in the
above formula to determine FLSA overtime rates.
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EXgIBIT "p°

BARGINING UNIT 6, 7K PERIODS

MONTH(S) IN WORK PERIOD

OCTOBER 03, 1998 THROUGH NOVEMBER 01, 1998

SOVEMBER Q2 1998 THROUGH NOVEMBER 29 1998

NOVEMBER 30, 1998 THROUGH DECEMBER 7, 1998

DECEMBER 2E, 1998 THROUGH JANTIARY 24, 1999

JANTUARY 25 1900 THROUGH FEBRUARY 21, 1999

FEERLARY 22. 1999 THROUGH MARCH 21. 1999

MARCH 22, 1999 THROUGH APRIL 18, 1999

APRIL 19 1999 THROUGH MAY 18, 1999

MAY 17, 19 THROUGH ITUNE 15, 1999

JUNE 14, 199 THROUGH JULY 11. 1999

FULY 12, 1999 THROUGH AUGUST 08, 1999

ALGLEST 9, 1999 THROUGH SEFTEMBER 05, 1999

SEFTEMEBER 06, 1999 THROUGH CGCTOBER 03, 1999

COCTOBER 04, 1990 THROUGH OCTOBER 31. 1999

NOVEMEBER 01, 1999 THROLUGH NOVEMBER 28, 1999

MOVEMBER 22, 1003 THROUGH DECEMEBER 25, 15900

WORK PERIOD
4WEERKSIN DT TOBER

4 WEEKS IN NOVEMBER

1 DAY TN NOVEMBER AND

AWEEKSIN DECEMBER

AWEEKE N DECEMEER AND
JWEEKS INJANUARY

1 WEEK INJANUARY AN
IWEEKS [N FEERUARY

I WEEK Y FEBRLUARY AND
FWEERS N MAaRCH

JDAYE AND | WEREK I MARCH
2 DAYE AND 2WEEKS [N AFRIL

2WEEKE M AFRIL AND
ZWEEKS TN MAY

2WEEES AN DAY IN MaY
4 DAYE AND I WEEK M ILNE

2 WEEES ANTYI DAYS [MJUNE
2DAYS AND I WEEK IMTULY

IWEEKS N TULY AND
1 WEEK N AUGUST

IWEEES AND 2DAYS [N
AUGUET 3 DAYS N SEFTEMEBER

4 WEEKS IMN SEFTEMBER AND
1 DAY N OCTORER

4 WEEKS M OCTOBER

4 WEEKS [M NOVEMBER

2DAYE [N NMOVERRBET
< WEEKS [N DECEMBER

Page 12 af 14
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AvenaL State Prison 7K Work Periops CALENDAR

DECEMBER 1996 “JANUARY 1999 | [ FEBRUARY 1999
SIM|T|[W[TIF S R ; SIMIT/WIT/F|[S
[ 11f2]3 |43 ER 2. 11213]415]6
6.7 | 819 (10]11f12 i PR 0 71519 [1o] )il
) 13714]15]16] 17 18{10 Faeais |16 14[d5)16]17116] 1920
= 20[21]22[23 [ 24,231 26| el 2d 21 il
: 7 30
i
:
: . APRIL 1999
1 (SM [T [W][T[F]|S
i als |6 |7 [8!9][10]
ir1z13l1a]15]16]17
18

~ AUGUST 1999 SEPTEMBER 1999
MIT[W[TI[F SIMIT|W]TIF]S

e W el

e

UW DATES DENOTER BY A BOLD NUMBER AND CIRCLE INDICATE HOLIDAY'S,
AREAS OF ALTERNATING CO1LORED SHADING IMMECATE WORK PERIDDS
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. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

s 2 OF SALIFTIFMNWA—¥OUITH AND ADLILT CORRCLCTIONAL AGENCY

Avenal State Prison
F.O. Box &
Avenal, CA 93204

December 7. 1999

Richard Hoffmann
P.O. Box 7253
Mapa, CA 94558

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Per your treating physician's note dated November 3, 1999, you were offerad = light duty
assignment which began November 15, 1999. While on that assignment you had several
absences that were discussed with you by Sally McVicar, acting Health and Safety Officer.
You indicated that you would try to improve your attendance. However, your atlendance
continues to be a problem,

It is apparent that you are not able or willing to perform the duties of your light duty
assignment. This letter will serve as notice that as of December 13, 1999, vyour
assignment will end. After that date vou can sither return to work full duty if authorized by
your traating physician or you can go off on sick leave with substantiation attached to vour
998's. 3

If 1 can be of assistance to you or can answer any questions for you, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (558) 386-6011 or extension 5034,

i -

5-{5’1&!\%.-' %AM—ES‘
Bonnie Massey
Health & Safety Officer

cc: L. Rodriquez
W. Mayfisld
A. Pyle
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EXH}}E”H HH*

Culrfarna Dypareown af Careperizes 0 diyearmag Srare Pragan-{Coremegs

MEMORANDUM

In-Service Trafining Degertment

Diare:

To:

From:

Subject:

Cctober 12, 1995

Mickey Paulao
Regional PFIPP Coordinator

.M., Scaverta
I5T Manayer, CSP-Corcoran

PFIPP Testing Dates

[ am respectfully requesting the following dates and hours for the PEIPP ROUND |
testing ar CSP-Corcoran:

September 9, 1999 Thursday  0600-1800
September 10, 1990 Friday 0600-1 800
aeptember 11, 1999 Saturday  (600-1500

| am respectiully requesting the following date and hours for the PFIPP ROUND 11
tesring 2t CSP-Corcoran:

December 2. 1990 Thursday 0600-1300

Your attention in this matter is highly appreciated. Thank vou for your assistance in
this matter. If you have any questions please contact me at (339) 992-T348.

(f?/r?#/g ,.-L._:I,:'_’;_.:i T"j f_?ﬂ"t; C oo gj/ff;-;;

In-5ervice Training Manager




